view that there is no restriction on the Company to extend the Bonus Warrants Issue to such
Overseas Shareholders. Accordingly, the Bonus Warrants Issue will include those Overseas
Shareholders with registered address in the PRC.

All Overseas Shareholders should consult their professional advisers as to whether or
not they are permitted to participate in the Bonus Warrants Issue or whether any
government or other consents are required or other formalities need to be observed.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest Practicable
Date; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Bonus Shares Issue and Bonus Warrants Issue;
and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the Bonus Warrants assuming Bonus Warrants
are held by Shareholders who are entitled to receive such Bonus Warrants and not sold or
transferred to others as at date of conversion of the Bonus Warrants.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Bonus
Shares Issue and Bonus

Warrants Issue

Immediately upon full
conversion of the Bonus

Warrants
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Honour Sky Note 1 4,493,201,596 22.03% 8,986,403,192 22.03% 10,783,683,830 22.03%
Morgan Strategic Limited 1,068,600,000 5.24% 2,137,200,000 5.24% 2,564,640,000 5.24%
Ocean Space Note 2 424,692,000 2.08% 849,384,000 2.08% 1,019,260,800 2.08%
Other public Shareholders 14,413,284,983 70.65% 28,826,569,966 70.65% 34,591,883,959 70.65%

Total 20,399,778,579 100.00% 40,799,557,158 100.00% 48,959,468,589 100.00%

Notes:

1. Honour Sky is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Kung Ching, the spouse of Mr. Xiang.
Accordingly, Ms. Kung Ching is interested in the Shares held by Honour Sky. Ms. Kung Ching is an
alternate Director of Mr. Xiang.

2. Ocean Space is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Shao Cai. Accordingly, Mr. Zhang Shao
Cai is interested in the Shares and the underlying Shares held by Ocean Space. Ocean Space is an
investment holding company.

REASONS FOR THE BONUS SHARES ISSUE AND BONUS WARRANTS ISSUE

To reward of the continued support of the Shareholders, the Board proposed the Bonus